convicted under Section 255(1) of the Code for the offence under Section 138

of the Negotiable Instruments Act in Criminal case No.973/ 2016, 1127/ 2016

and 945/2016 collectively.

(iii) The Respondent No 1 Accused is sentenced only to fine of Rs. 16,00,000

(Sixteen lakhs). The fine shall be deposited in the Trial Court within ten days

from the date of receipt of this judgment, failing which the accused shall under

go sentence of simple imprisonment of one year.  The accused is entitled to set

off for a period of detention already undergone during the investigation and

trial.

(iv) Out of the fine paid by the accused, an amount of Rs.15,50,000/-(Rupees

Fifteen lakh and fifty Thousand Only) shall be paid as compensation to the

Appellant complainant under section 357 of the Code by account payee cheque

on proper verification.

(v)  On  failing  to  deposit  the  amount  of  fine  with  in  stipulated  time,  the

appellant shall surrender before the trial court, failing which trial court shall